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February 15, 2019 
 
To the Residents, Mayor, and Council of the Village of Richfield: 
 

) ÁÍ ÐÌÅÁÓÅÄ ÔÏ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔ ÔÈÅ &ÉÎÁÎÃÅ ÁÎÄ 4ÁØÁÔÉÏÎ $ÅÐÁÒÔÍÅÎÔȭÓ ςπρ8 Annual Report.  This report is a 
compilation of the financial data pertinent to the operation of the 6ÉÌÌÁÇÅ ÏÆ 2ÉÃÈÆÉÅÌÄȢ )Ô ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÓ ÔÈÅ 6ÉÌÌÁÇÅȭÓ 
costs of providing an array of public services, as well as the means by which we finance those services.  I tried to 
include graphs and charts to interpret the information more readily, as well as providing the detailed financial 
statements.  
 Although I made a considerable effort to review the presented information for accuracy, it should be 
noted that the data is compiled from unaudited Village reports submitted to the State of Ohio.  The classification, 
in this report, of revenues by source and expenditures by function is in accordance with a regulatory basis of 
accounting prescribed or permitted by the Auditor of State.  The Report of Independent Accountants that also will 
include an opinion on the financial statements using the regulatory format the Auditor of State permits will not 
be completed until midyear 2020, as the audit is completed every two years. 
 I would like to thank my staff, the department directors, the Mayor, and Council who assisted my office 
during the year.  I would also like to thank those Village residents who are taking the time to review this report 
in order to more effectively particÉÐÁÔÅ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ 6ÉÌÌÁÇÅȭÓ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÍÅÎÔȢ 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
      Sandy Turk, CPA, CGFM 
      Finance Director 
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2018 - 2017 OPERATING REVENUES 

($ in thousands) 

Revenue by Source 2018 2017 $ Change % Change 

Income Tax $11,089.8 $9,953.3 $ 1,136.5 11.4% 

Charges for Services $1,774.1 $1,710.3 $ 63.8 3.7% 

Intergovernmental $665.0 $591.3 $ 73.7 12.5% 

Property Taxes and Other Taxes $811.6 $789.9 $ 21.7 2.7% 

Special Assessments $112.6 $162.2 -$ 49.6 -30.6% 

Miscellaneous (Refunds, Leases, Rentals) $197.8 $262.1 -$ 64.3 -24.5% 

Fines, Licenses & Permits $109.8 $108.0 $ 1.8 1.7% 

Investment Earnings $117.2 $28.8 $ 88.4 306.9% 

TOTAL  $14,877.9 $13,605.9 $1,272.0 9.3% 
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2018 - 2017 Actual Expenditures 

($ in thousands) 

Expenditure by Function 2018 2017 $ Change % Change 

Public Safety (Police & Fire) $5,209.7 $5,089.7 $ 120.0 2.4% 

Transportation (Service & Road Maint.) $2,371.8 $2,189.6 $ 182.2 8.3% 

Debt Service $693.2 $553.1 $ 140.1 25.3% 

General Government $1,639.7 $1,427.2 $ 212.5 14.9% 

Capital Improvements $3,024.4 $6,485.5 -$ 3,461.1 -53.4% 

Public Works (Solid Waste & Water) $235.2 $210.1 $ 25.1 11.9% 

Leisure Time Activity (Parks & Senior) $360.3 $357.4 $ 2.9 0.8% 

Environment (Planning & Zoning) $277.5 $290.1 -$ 12.6 -4.3% 

Public Health $75.8 $83.3 -$ 7.5 -9.0% 

TOTAL (Without Sewer Operations) $13,887.6 $16,686.0 -$ 2,798.4 -16.8% 
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2018 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
REVENUES 
 
¶ Total revenues increased from $13.606 million in 2017 to $14.878 million in 2018, an increase of $1.272 million, or an increase of 

9.3%, primarily due to an increase in income tax collections. 

¶  Income tax, that largest revenue source at 75% of total revenues, increased from $9.9 million to $11.1 million, or an increase of 

$1.14 million, an 11.4% increase. Withholding collections accounted for $901,135 of the increase. 

¶ Charges for Services increased by $63,800, to $1.77 million, primarily due to increased reimbursements for the School Resource 

Officer program ($45,700), RJRD payment for fiscal services ($18,750ύΣ ¢ƻǿƴǎƘƛǇΩǎ fire contract ($19,692), and ǘƘŜ ¢ƻǿƴǎƘƛǇΩǎ 

police contract ($25,033).  These increases were offset with a decrease in employee health insurance contributions of $18,862 

due to a profit distribution and COBRA payments received in 2017 but not repeated in 2018. 

¶ Intergovernmental revenues increased by $73,700, to $665,000 primarily due to an ODOT reimbursement for the Wheatly Road 

extension project for $70,535. A State reimbursement of $125,000 for the Nexen Tire project was also received.    

¶ Fines, Licenses & Permits revenue increased $1,800 to $109,800, primarily due to increases in Planning and Zoning permit/fee 

collections.  

¶ Special Assessments decreased $49,600, or by 30.6% to $112,600 due to a $51,931 water line assessment being paid off in 2017.   

¶ Miscellaneous revenues decreased by $64,300 to $197,800 primarily due to lower insurance claims and refunds being higher in 

2017 by $57,597. 

¶ Property taxes and other taxes reflect increases of $21,700, a 2.7% increase, primarily due to increased receipt of taxes from the 

±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ƛƴǎƛŘŜ ƳƛƭƭŀƎŜ ϷммΣнтл ŀƴŘ ϷсΣнуф ŦǊƻƳ tŀȅƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ [ƛŜǳ ƻŦ ¢ŀȄŜǎΦ 

¶ Interest earnings increased by $88,400 primarily due to renegotiation of terms with Huntington and slightly higher interest rates.  
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2018 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS CONTINUED 
 

EXPENDITURES 
 
¶ Total expenditures decreased from $16.686 million in 2017 to $13.888 million in 2018, a decrease of $2,798,400, or a reduction of 

16.8%.  The decrease is attributed to decreased capital improvement project costs.  

¶ Salaries total $5.63 million, a 4.6% increase, for 66 full-time employees, 52 part-time employees, and 15 seasonal employees.  

Three employees retired during the year.  Collective bargaining employees and non-bargaining employees received a 2.5% 

increase effective the first pay.  Healthcare costs for employees decreased by 1.8%, or by $20,283 to $1,099,029.   Employees 

contributed $134,394 of the expense. 

¶ Capital improvements totaled $3.024 million, a decrease of $3,461,100 primarily due to $3 million expenditure for 3 land 

acquisitions for economic development purposes that occurred in 2017.  Of the $3.5 million, spent $1.1 million on improvement 

to certain roadways.  

¶ Public Safety expenditures increased by $120,000, or by 2.4%.  The Police Department reflected two retirement payouts for the 

Lieutenant and Detective, and the annualized cost of the School Resource Officer who started in September of 2017. 

¶ Debt service expenditures increased by $140,100 to $693,200, or by 25.3%, due to ǘƘŜ ƭŜŀǎŜ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ aƻǘƻǊƻƭŀ ŦƻǊ 5ƛǎǇŀǘŎƘΩǎ 

radio equipment consoles.  

¶ Service and road maintenance expenditures increased to $2.372 million, or by $182,200 (8.3%).  Personnel costs increased due to 

two payouts for a Maintenance Technician and the Assistant Service Director, plus the overlap of the Acting Service Director and 

the new Service Director for 2 ½ months.  Overtime costs also increased by 48.5% to $64,611, or an increase of $21,100.  Ice 

control material costs were also $61,000 higher for a 49.5%, to $184,167. 

¶ Parks and Senior Center expenditures increased by $2,900 (0.8%) to $360,300.  Seniors expanded programing to increase 

community participation.    

¶ Planning & Zoning expenditures decreased by $12,600, or a reduction of 4.36%. Legal expenditures decreased by $9,239 and 

engineering expenditures decreased by $11,135. 

¶ General government expenditures increased to $1.640 million, or by $212,500, or by 14.9%.  There was a one-time $100,000 land 

payment to KLK Property Holdings per a development agreement; legal expenses were up by $29, 778; salary expenses were up 

by $31,168; Akron Muni Court costs were up by $24,859; audit fees were up by $13,336; and economic development expenses 

were up by $5,210   

5 



 

 

 

 

 

2018 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS CONTINUED 
 

EXPENDITURES CONTINUED 

 
¶ Public Health expenditures decreased by $7,500 (9.0%) to $75,800.  

¶ Public works expenses reflect an increase of $25,100, or an increase of 11.9%, to $235,200.  The increase is in the rubbish disposal 

contract.  

¶ Sewer expenditures are increased by $148,220 primarily due to the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District charges coming in 

$94,630 higher than 2016 at $806,249, and the annualization of a technician that was hired in the last quarter of 2016.        

 

 FUND BALANCE 
 
¶ The financial health of a governmental entity is measured by its unassigned fund balances.  The unassigned fund balance is 

defined as the total available resources minus the total operating expenditures minus any adjustments to balance for non-

spendable, restricted, committed, or assigned funds.  Non-spendable monies are legally or contractually required to be 

maintained.  Restricted monies have constraints placed on the use of the resources either imposed externally or by law. 

Committed monies can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of Council or 

decision-ƳŀƪƛƴƎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅΦ !ǎǎƛƎƴŜŘ ƳƻƴƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƴǎǘǊŀƛƴŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ƛƴǘŜƴǘ ǘƻ ōŜ ǳǎŜŘ ŦƻǊ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŎ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎΦ  ¢ƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜ 

will strive to build unassigned cash balances to at least 25-30% of the annual revenues. This will ensure the continued orderly 

operation of government and provision of services to residents and businesses, and the continued stability of the structure.   

¶ The Village ended 2018 with a $13.7 million fund balance ($8.8 million in all funds and $4.9 million in proprietary and fiduciary 
funds).  Of this amount $1,916,885 is unassigned, $11,597,525 is restricted, $202,026 is assigned, and $5,500 is nonspendable.  
¢ƘŜ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ŦǳƴŘΩǎ ǳƴŀǎǎƛƎƴŜŘ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ, that includes income tax revenue, is $1.92 million, or 14% of revenues.  {ǇŜŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΩǎ 
fund balance is $889,194, and it is all restricted.  5Ŝōǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΩ ŦǳƴŘ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ƛǎ Ϸ293,401, and all of it is restricted.  Capital 
tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΩ ŦǳƴŘ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ƛǎ Ϸ5.52 million, all restricted.  Proprietary fund (Sewer) balance is $4.7 million and these funds are 
restricted for sewer operations.  Agency fund balances are $197,339 and these funds are also restricted for the use initially 
created. 
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2018 VILLAGE-WIDE DEPARTMENTAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS   

 
¶ Received the 2018 Tree City Award, the 23rd year in a row for recognition of excellence in urban forestry management; 

¶ Received $195,535 in State grants for the Kinross Lakes Parkway Extension project; 

¶ Received Nht9/Ωǎ 9ƴŜǊƎƛȊŜŘ /ƻƳƳǳƴƛǘȅ ƎǊŀƴǘ ƻŦ ϷмоΣспп ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ŜŦŦƛŎƛŜƴŎȅ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ; 

¶ wŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ bht9/Ωǎ 9ǾŜƴǘ {ǇƻƴǎƻǊǎƘƛǇ tǊƻƎǊŀƳ ƎǊŀƴǘ ŦƻǊ ϷмΣрлл ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƻ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ƻǳǊ 

community that host events that are accessible to our residents; 

¶ Received $5,000 Ohio Erie Canalway grant for the Carter/Pedigo Trail; 

¶ Fire responded to 1,215 calls, 414 were fire calls and 801 were rescue calls resulting in 598 transports to medical facilities; Of the 

1,215 calls, Township calls amounted to 292; and mutual aid was given 145 times; 

¶ Installed over 40 ǎƳƻƪŜ ŘŜǘŜŎǘƻǊǎ ƛƴ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘǎΩ ƘƻƳŜǎ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ǘƘŜ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀƴ wŜŘ /Ǌƻǎǎ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ {ŀǾŜ-A-Life program; 

¶ Dispatch fielded 21,336 calls with 13,928 being in the Village; 

¶ The Animal Control Officer responded to 931 calls for service; 

¶ Completed 85% of the Fairview Cemetery expansion project; 

¶ Completed the Brecksville Road Culvert Extension project. 

¶ Completed the Humphrey Road culvert replacement and paving project; 

¶ Repaved Forestridge Drive, Emerald Blvd, and parts of Mill Street and High Street. 

¶ Completed Columbia Road Improvements. 

¶ Asphalt patching was done in the Deer Creek development, Foresetridge, Richfield Woods, and on Wheatley. 

¶ 350 children participated in the summer day camp programs; 

¶ Resurfaced roads at a cost of $303,176 and maintained over 120 lane miles of road and berm;  

¶ Used 1,850 tons of salt for snow and ice control, and spent $184,167 on ice control materials; 

¶ Used asphalt patch and spent $29,015 on asphalt materials; 

¶ wŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ŀ ϷмлфΣорс ǊŜōŀǘŜ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ .ǳǊŜŀǳ ƻŦ ²ƻǊƪŜǊǎΩ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ .ǳǊŜŀǳΩǎ ƭŀǊƎŜ ŎŀǎƘ ǎǳǊǇƭǳǎΦ 

¶ Purchased property on Wheatley Road (Wierzbicki) and Broadview Road (Heinle) to spur the next growth area in the community. 

¶ Performed 305 feet of ditch eliminations along with five driveway culverts that totaled another 130 feet of pipe in the on-going 

ditch elimination program. 
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2018 VILLAGE-WIDE DEPARTMENTAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS CONTINUED  
 
¶ Picked up 990 yards of leaves and 648 yards of brush, at which residents picked up 350 yards of wood chips, mulch and leaf 

humus; 

¶ Delivered 4,373 meals to seniors; 3,207 lunches & 532 breakfasts served at the Center; there were 854 Yoga/Tai Chi participants; 

and 360 plus seniors participated in 29 fun bus trips. 

¶ Maintained 5 miles of trails throughout Richfield and have over 136 acres of park land; 

¶ Performed the Presidential Protective Detail on March 29th ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ tǊŜǎƛŘŜƴǘΩǎ Ǿƛǎƛǘ ǘƻ wƛŎƘŦƛŜƭŘΤ 

¶ Jail had a total of 50 prisoners held for 273 hours with offenses ranging from driving under the suspension to outstanding felony 

warrants; 

¶ Detective Bureau investigated 118 cases: 34 thefts/fraud/forgeries, 11 burglaries/breaking & entries, 5 assaults/domestics, 15 

phone harassments/menacing, 7 sex crimes, and 5 deaths; 

¶ 351 pieces of property/evidence were packaged, labeled, logged and properly stored; 

¶ Purchased a new 911 System as the existing equipment became obsolete and unable to purchase service agreements for it; 

¶ 41 pre-kindergarteners enrolled in Safety Town; 

¶ 95 zoning permits were issued and 25 enforcement notices were sent;  

¶ Purchased 3 police cars; a Fire: squad, vehicle, rescue system, and 20 SCBA units; a Service: dump truck, pick-up truck, 

            mini-excavator, lawn equipment and tire machine/balancer; a bus for the Senior Center, and new playground equipment; 

¶ 153,263,000 gallons of effluent flowed through the sewer system, or 419,890 gallons per day; 

¶ Negotiated a 0% increase in the VFIS contract for accident and sickness insurance coverage for Village firefighters; 

¶ Negotiated a 3.3҈ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ hƘƛƻ tƭŀƴΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ŦƻǊ ǇǊoperty and casualty insurance coverage.  The increase was due to the 

additional properties, vehicles, and inland marine increases that was then offset by the Plan Advantage program credit; 

¶ Developed and implemented a computer-ōŀǎŜŘ ǘƛƳŜǎƘŜŜǘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ !5tΩǎ Time and Attendance Module; 

¶ 9ȄǇŀƴŘŜŘ άǇƻǎƛǘƛǾŜ ǇŀȅέΣ ŀ ōŀƴƪ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǳǎŜŘ ǘƻ ǇǊŜǾŜƴǘ ŦǊŀǳŘǳƭŜƴǘ ōŀƴƪ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘȅ ǘƘŀǘ ƭƛƳƛǘǎ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ŜȄǇƻǎǳǊŜ should 

fraudulent activity occur; 

¶ Successfully transitioned the fiscal responsibilities over to the RJRD effective September 30th.  RJRD has paid the Village $18,750 

for services rendered through September 30th; 

¶ The 2016/2017 Audits for the Village, JEDD, and RJRD contained no Findings for Recovery. 

 
0ÌÅÁÓÅ ÎÏÔÅ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÉÎÄÉÖÉÄÕÁÌ $ÅÐÁÒÔÍÅÎÔÓȭ Annual Reports will contain a more expansive list of accomplishments achieved in 
2018.     
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